
 

 

 
 

 
Tuesday, 23 August 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Business Recovery and Growth Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to 
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Thursday, 1 September 2022 at 3.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 

 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Co-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Jim Dillon SYMCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Business Recovery and Growth Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 1 September 2022 at 3.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 
2BQ 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda.  

Chair  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair  

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair  

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  Chair 5 - 16 

6.   Matters Arising / Action Log  Chair 17 - 22 

7.   Business Investment Pipeline Update  Stephen 
Burrows 

23 - 28 

8.   Project Mandate Sign-Off 1  Rachel 
Clark 

29 - 46 

9.   Project Mandate Sign-Off 2  Lee 
Beevers 

47 - 64 

10.   Programme Performance Report  Sue Sykes 65 - 72 

11.   Programme Approvals  Sue Sykes 73 - 92 

12.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (Verbal Update)  Joseph 
Quinn 

Verbal 

13.   Any Other Business  Chair  

Date of next meeting:  Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Jim Dillon SYMCA Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrew Armstrong Development Manager (Special Projects) SYMCA Executive Team 
Rachel Clark Assistant Director Trade & Investment SYMCA Executive Team 
Bev Foster Development Manager (Development Hub) SYMCA Executive Team 
Muz Mumtaz Assistant Director - Development and 

Business Support 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Ken Nettleship Senior Business Development Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director – Procurement, 

Contracts and Programme Controls 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Sarah Pugh Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
 
  
Apologies: 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Chair of Growth Hub Board 
 
 
14 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

  
Apologies for absence were noted as above.   
 

15 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 None. 
 

16 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

17 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 
The Board noted that informal meetings of the Board had also taken place 
since the 8 February meeting. 
 

19 Matters Arising / Action Log 
 

 The Board noted that all matters arising were either closed or would be 
addressed within the business of the meeting. 
 

20 Progress of UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

 The Innovation Project Director gave a verbal update on the progress of the 
Share Prosperity fund, noting that the fast-changing situation prevented a 
formal written update being presented.  
 
The board were informed that £38.9 million had been allocated to the region.  
An investment plan must be submitted to Government outlining planned 
interventions. Consultation is underway with Local Authority partners in the 
form of workshops, webinars, the formation of a partnership board and steering 
group, and information has been provided online.  
 
The investment plan priorities will be approved by the MCA and Local 
Authorities at the end of July. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding whether this funding would for a smaller 
amount than the EU funding it replaced; it was confirmed that the total amount 
was less than pervious ESIF provision. 
 
The board enquired about the extent of consultation to be undertaken with local 
communities. The Innovation Project Director replied that due to a tight timeline 
stakeholder engagement had been limited, however, investment delivery 
following would be shaped through stakeholder consultation.  
 
The board asked whether when the funding would be received and whether it 
would be clawed back if it was not spent within the year.  The board were 
informed that funding would be received from 1 October 2022 and that there 
would be clawback limited to circumstances where an underspend could not be 
justified.    
 
The Innovation Project Director informed the board that the investment plan 
documentation would be shared with board and potentially published on the 
SYMCA website. 
 
ACTION: J Quinn to share final UK Shared Prosperity Fund document 

Page 6



 

with the Board when completed, and an update to be provided at the 
September meeting of this Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board noted the update.  
 

21 Create Growth Programme 
 

 The Innovation Project Director presented a paper regarding a possible 
expression of interest for the region to participate in the Create Growth 
Programme (CGP).   The programme would entail a £1.2million award.   
 
The Board is asked to endorse the submission of an expression of interest 
which may lead to a formal bid.  
 
The board asked if the Board would have sight of the expression of interest. 
 
ACTION: J Quinn to share the expression of document with the Board 
when completed, for information only.  
 
RESOLVED:  Members note the Create Growth Expression of Interest process 
and endorse the work underway to investigate the potential for a submission 
from South Yorkshire. 
 

22 Programme Performance Report 
 

 The Assistant Director of Procurement, Contracts and Programme Controls 
presented a paper on the latest performance information on Business Recovery 
and Growth programmes being delivered on behalf of the MCA.  
 
There are currently 21 live projects and the total funding for all projects is 
£46.1million. The current forecasted spend is £32.71million. The underspend 
here is attributed to unconstrained gainshare funding. 27% of projects are in full 
delivery, and claims made to date are currently at £2million, which is to be 
expected for this quarter.  
 
Funding of £1.75million awarded by the Government for the Made Smarter 2 
Programme is also not included in the paper as this was unconfirmed until 
more recently. 
 
The appendices show a full breakdown of projects, and where funding has 
been clawed back. 
 
ACTION: New Committee Members sign Non-Disclosure Agreements  
 
The board were informed that the MCA had grown significantly in size in recent 
years, and that as a lender of last resort each award was made on a case-by-
case basis.  In addition, the nature of funding projects had changed, meaning 
that companies can now show market failure to obtain a loan or equity aligned 
with the Strategic Economic Plan.  Work is being undertaken to ensure good 
relationships with banks to ensure more funding options were available to 
borrowers.  
 

Page 7



 

The board requested an update on the Growth Hub marketing plan and asked 
how the availability of business support is communicated in the region.   The 
board will receive updates on the provision of business support and were 
informed that new and innovative ways of adding value are always being 
explored.  
 
ACTION: S Sykes & Muz Mumtaz to provide an update to the next Board 
meeting on marketing of business support.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board noted the update.  
 

23 Programme Approvals 
 

 The Assistant Director of Programme and Performance Unit presented a paper 
seeking progression of the Tech Welcome pilot to full approval.  
 
It was explained that this project would work across the region and companies 
must commit to working for an extended period within the region. Conditions in 
the contract are that an evaluation must be undertaken and reported on, and 
that the business must have a South Yorkshire postcode.  
 
A discussion took place with regard to how many centres there would be and 
that the aim was to wrap around existing provisions in the region, however, a 
central hub would be based in Barnsley addressing concerns about the number 
and provision of incubation spaces in the region.  
 
The board welcomed the initiative and encouraged stronger visibility for the 
project. The Innovation Project Director confirmed that this grant would be 
available to Local Authorities throughout the region.  
 
ACTION: J Quinn to speak with the Capital Enterprise team to ensure this 
work is as visible as possible.  
 
RESOLVED:  To approve Option 1: Approve all recommendations. 
 

24 Business Development Projects - Status Update 
 

 The Senior Business Development Manager presented a paper seeking 
agreement to add one new business development project to the pipeline and 
provided an update on current Business Growth projects. 
  
The Chair welcomed the receipt of early decisions such as this one by the 
Board.   
 
It was confirmed that energy efficiency and net zero targets were included in 
the assessment process for companies once on the pipeline.  
 
RESOLVED:  to approve Option 2: Approve the request  
 
The Senior Business Development Manager then provided an update on 
projects already on the pipeline, noting that work is also being undertaken to 
ensure external stimulation of the market. 

Page 8



 

 
RESOLVED:  to note the update on current Business Growth projects. 
 

25 Any Other Business 
 

 The board were informed that the Development Manager (Development Hub) 
and the Senior Business Development Manager would be leaving the MCA 
shortly.   
 
The Board thanked both for their work and wished them well for the future. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Business, Recovery and Growth Board 
 

Action Log from 30 June 2022  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action 
Owner 

Update Status 

10/02/22 10 Innovation Projects Update 
 
Minute: Councillor Turpin asked if the 
Board could receive a comprehensive 
update at a future meeting in relation to all 
of the current innovation projects. 

J Quinn No updates from previous meeting, currently 
awaiting the launch of the Innovation Board. 

Ongoing 

30/06/22 20 Progress of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund 
 
Minute: The Chair also asked whether the 
investment plan document would be 
publicly available. J Quinn responded that 
it would likely be shared on the SYMCA 
website, and that the final document will 
also be shared with the Board.  

 
J Quinn: to share final UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund document with the Board 
when completed, and an update to be 
provided at the September meeting of this 
Board.  

J Quinn This will be shared ahead of the meeting. 
Submission was completed on the 1st Aug 
2022 

Ongoing 

30/06/22 21 Create Growth Programme 
 

J Quinn I will share this ahead of the next meeting. Ongoing 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action 
Owner 

Update Status 

Minute: Councillor Chris Lamb asked if 
the Board would have sight of the 
expression of interest. 

 
ACTION J Quinn: to share the expression 
of document with the Board when 
completed, for information only.  

30/06/22 22 Programme Performance Report 
 
Minute: ACTION S Sykes: New 
Committee members to sign Non-
Disclosure Agreements due to discussion 
of projects which are not yet public.  

S Sykes This has been taken forward by relevant 
colleagues.  

Ongoing  

30/06/22 22 Programme Performance Report  
 
Minute: The board requested an update 
on the Growth Hub marketing plan and 
asked how the availability of business 
support is communicated in the region. 
The board will receive updates on the 
provision of business support and were 
informed that new and innovative ways of 
adding value are always being explored.  
 
ACTION: S Sykes & Muz Mumtaz to 
provide an update to the next Board 
meeting on marketing of business 
support. 

 

S Sykes and 
Muz Mumtaz 

Growth Hub marketing is made available on 
the Growth Hub website. 
https://www.scrgrowthhub.co.uk/ 
The website is in the process of being 
merged into the corporate website, so that it 
is not stand alone, and the social medi
[...]
vals 
 
Minute: Councillor Glyn Jones welcomed the initiative, 
and encouraged stronger visibility for the project. J 
Quinn confirmed that this grant would be available to 
Local Authorities throughout the region.  
 

ACTION J Quinn: speak with the Capital Enterprise 
team to ensure this work is as visible as possible.  

J Quinn I have spoken to 
Darren B at Cap 
Enterprise to discuss 
concerns 

Closed 

10/02/22 7 
 

Business Growth Projects Update 
 
Minute: It was noted that an Assurance Update would 
be presented at the Board’s next formal meeting. 

R Clark Contained within Item 
11 - Business 
Development Projects 
– Status Update. 

Closed 

 7 Business Growth Projects Update 
 
Minute: Following discussion, the Board requested 
that G Sutton provides the Board with further details of 
the proposals and the timeframe for developing an 
Investment Fund. 

G Sutton G Sutton attended the 
14/03/2022 informal 
meeting and presented 
to the board. 

Closed 

 10 Innovation Projects Update 
 

Minute: Councillor Turpin asked if the Board could 
receive a comprehensive update at a future meeting in 
relation to all of the current innovation projects. 

J Quinn No updates from 
previous meeting, 
currently awaiting the 
launch of the 
Innovation Board. 

Ongoing 

 11 
 

Performance Report 
 
Minute: Councillor Turpin asked if the Board could be 
provided with details of all the thirty-eight projects 
(segmented to show capital and revenue projects) 

S Sykes 16/06/2022 - Contained 
within Item 11, 
Programme 
Performance Report 
Appendix A – 30/06/22 
meeting 

Closed 

P
age 20



 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

which fall within the remit of the Business Recovery 
and Growth Board. 

 

 11 Performance Report 
 

Minute: Following discussion, the Board requested G 
Sutton to provide a full overview of the current funding 
position at the next formal Board meeting. 

G Sutton G Sutton attended the 
14/03/2022 informal 
m
[...]
ecutive Summary 
Help with developing supply chains is a key ask of South Yorkshire businesses post COVID-19.  

Lack of new business, the inability to engage with potential customers and suppliers on a 

global scale and a need to reduce costs has become a real concern for businesses. 

Building on a successful pilot scheme we are looking to address this by the provision of a 
three-year regional wide supply chain growth programme, focussed on opportunity 
development, capability building and regional mapping which can be accessed by all SME 
businesses competing in priority sectors within the South Yorkshire economy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Lee.beevers@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The programme will encourage the development of strong local supply chains, enabling green 
and sustainable growth in the region, and will encourage inward investment. The programme 
will equip businesses with wrap around support enabling them to confidently bid for and be 
successful in winning tenders, increasing turnover, expanding their workforce and increase 
regional resilience to economic shocks.  
 

Recommendations   
To accept the Mandate and allow it to progress further through SYMCA’s assurance process. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 14 November 2022 

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 Since the UK left the European Union, the South Yorkshire Mayoral 

Combined Authority has been aware of potential supply chain issues and 
the importance of local supply chain development. Supply chain issues 
were made even more apparent during the Covid-19 pandemic which 
enhanced the need for a regional supply chain support programme in 
reaction to global supply chain problems. This has been even further 
exacerbated by the war in Ukraine which has added to the supply chain 
difficulties that Brexit and Covid-19 has created globally and nationally. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 To consider this Mandate and progress to Strategic Business Case stage 

of SYMCA’s assurance process.  
  
3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  

3.1 Option 1 
 Investigate the programme further and review the strategic business case 

for the programme.  
  

3.2 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations:  
 None: Risks will be fully mitigated by the SYMCA assurance process. 

 

3.3 Option 2 

 Reject the Mandate application and do not investigate the programme 
further. 
 

3.4 Option 1 Risks and Mitigations:  
 Risk is that without an intervention focused on developing local supply 

chains, the region will be less appealing to inward investors, risk falling 
behind nationally, and risk missing out on potential increased economic 
activity resulting in more resilient businesses and larger work forces.  
 

3.5 Recommended Option 
 Option 1 
  

 

Page 48



4. Consultation on Proposal 
  

4.1 Early engagement has been undertaken with Barnsley, Doncaster, 
Rotherham, and Sheffield councils. Engagement will continue as the 
proposal goes through SYMCA’s assurance process. 

  

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   
  
5.1 Decision to be taken at this Board meeting on accepting the Mandate. 
  
6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice  
  
6.1 None at this stage. 
  
7. Legal Implications and Advice  
  
7.1 None at this stage. 
  
8. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  
8.1 N/A. 
  
9. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 Not at this stage. 
  
10. Climate Change Implications and Advice 
  
10.1 Not at this stage. 
  
11. Information and Communication Technology Implications and 

Advice 
  
11.1 None at this stage. 
  
  
12. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice Please also 

refer to consultation undertaken as per Section 4  
 

12.1 None at this stage. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
A South Yorkshire Supply Chain Programme Ma
[...]
 report: 
 

Funding Decision 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                            Yes 
 
Has it been included on the                    Yes 
Forward Plan? 
 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Sue Sykes – AD, Procurement, Contracts & Programme Controls 
Sue.sykes@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
The paper seeks progression to full approval and award of £1.4m grant for the Canon 
Diagnostic Suite and Arena project and progression of a Strategic Business Case (SBC) to Full 
Business case (FBC) 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
This report is seeking approval for a proposal which will support the MCA’s aspirations.  
 
Recommendations   
The Board consider and approve: 

• Progression of “Canon Diagnostic Suite and Arena” project to full approval and award of 
£1.4m grant to Canon Medical Systems Ltd subject to the conditions in the Assurance 
Panel Summary attached at Appendix A. 

• Progression of D0036 Strategic Business Case (SBC) to the MCA Board for approval to 
proceed to Full Business Case (FBC) 

• Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Section 
73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the scheme covered above. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Assurance Panel 19 August 2022 
  

1.  Background  
  
1.1 This report details the results of the assurance process of one currently unfunded 

proposed capital investment totalling c. £1.4m. The report recognises that the 
proposal meets the threshold for investment – subject to a number of conditions – 
and in line with previous decisions recommends that the Board consider resourcing 
the project from the gainshare funding made available in 2022/23. .  

  
1.2 Progression of schemes to full approval and award of funding 

 
Canon D
[...]
rmance and is therefore 
significantly.  It is also important to note that SYMCA would be the sole investor at 
this stage, as the £2m match-funding would not be raised until the bank 
commences trading. 
 
Further details of the scheme and risks are included in the Assurance Summary at 
Appendix B. 
 

 
  
3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
  
3.1 Option 1 
  

Approve all recommendations 
 
3.2 

 
Option 1 Risks and Mitigations:   

  
Approval of the investment propositions would require a commitment being made 
against the MCA’s 2022/23 gainshare allocation. 
 

3.3 Option 2 
  

Reject the recommendation 
  
3.4 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations:   
 Rejection of the recommendations in this report would mean the region foregoing 

the forecast benefits arising from the investment. 
  
3.5 Recommended Option 

 
 Option 1 
  
4. Consultation on Proposal: 
  
4.1 Discussions for these projects has continued with thematic boards during project 

development.  

Page 76



 

 

  
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   
  
5.1 Subject to the approval of the recommendation, the Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the Section 73 Officer and Monitoring Officer will progress to enter 
into legal agreements. 

  
6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice: 
  
6.1 The project presented for approval today are profiled to draw down up to £1.4m 

from Gainshare. 
  
7. Legal Implications and Advice: 
  
7.1 The legal implications of the project have been fully considered by a representative 

of the Monitoring Officer and included in the recommendations agreed within the 
Assurance Summaries as presented in the Appendices. Projects have taken full 
legal advice regarding subsidy control.   

  
8. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  
8.1 N/A 

 
9. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 Appropriate equality and diversity considerations are taken into account as part of 

the assurance of the pr
[...]
CT Fixed Price contract is signed in Feb 22, given the evidence of previous cost increases and potential 
for further value engineering/cutbacks noted in the business case, it would be advised for the MCA to introduce clawback 
conditions on the grant funding to ensure the delivery of the community elements/social value outcomes as part of the grant 
agreement.  

5. Provision of current employment baseline and proposed phasing of headcount expansion, with evidence showing proportion of SY 
residents recruited 

6. The MCA should confirm the monitoring and evaluation plans for the scheme with the applicant to determine how this will be 
resourced and confirm outputs and outcomes to be monitored in order to evidence the impact of the scheme.  

7. Evidence of long-term hire agreements with principal partners should be provided to the MCA once signed. 
8. Confirmation of how project delivery will be monitored 

 
 
The following conditions must be included in the contract 

9. Agreed schedule of inclusive and environmental commitments 
10. Clawback on outcomes, including both jobs and social value commitments, at MCA’s discretion 
11. Suitable overage clause to be considered for inclusion in agreement 
12. Confirmation the Applicant will cover cost overruns without reducing outcomes 

 
 
 

 

 

 

P
age 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	$$Restricted Minutes

	6 Matters Arising / Action Log
	7 Business Investment Pipeline Update
	07i. DO NOT PUBLISH CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A Business Investment Pipeline - V1

	8 Project Mandate Sign-Off 1
	08i. Appendix A - Project Mandate

	9 Project Mandate Sign-Off 2
	09i. Appendix A Project Mandate - South Yorkshire Supply Chain Programme

	10 Programme Performance Report
	10i. Appendix A - Capital Scheme Progress

	11 Programme Approvals
	11i. 

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - BUSINESS RECOVERY AND GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 3.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE 
(Co-Chair) 

Doncaster MBC 

Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Jim Dillon SYMCA Executive Team 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Andrew Armstrong Development Manager (Special 

Projects) 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Lee Beevers Business Development Officer SYMCA Executive Team 
Stephen Burrows Senior Business Development 

Manager 
SYMCA Executive Team 

David Moore Senior Business Development 
Manager-International Markets 

South Yorkshire MCA 

Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - 

Procurement. Contracts and 
Programme Controls 

SYMCA Executive Team 

 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
 
 
26 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

27 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 



 

business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in relation to programmes located within their own 
Local Authorities.  
 
Richard Stubbs declared an interest in Item 11, as a member of the Board of a 
company involved in the programme. 
 

28 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

29 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

31 Matters Arising / Action Log 
 

 Further analysis on the effectiveness of business support provision was 
requested. The approach being developed in relation to the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) which could be extended was discussed, and it was 
agreed that the proposal would be brought to the Board for information at a 
later date 
 
ACTION: Innovation Project Director – to bring UKSPF provision proposal 
to the board once available.  
 
An update on UKSPF was requested; an explanation was given that as the 
Investment Plan finalisation was an iterative process so had not been 
published, however, it was agreed that the draft version would be shared.  
 
ACTION: Innovation Project Director – to share the draft UKSPF 
Investment Plan with the Board.  
 
An update was given on the Create Growth Bid. The Bid was shared with Local 
Authorities, but had not been shortlisted by Government. The work would 
however be taken forward using alternative funding streams.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the Action Log and updates. 
 

32 Business Investment Pipeline Update 
 

 An update on the Business Investment Pipeline was presented, it was noted 
that that:   

 there were 74 active enquiries; examples of companies progressing 
through the assurance process were given.  

 6 projects had been completed since January.  



 

 Companies were being encouraged to also request loan support from 
the MCA, as opposed to just grants.  

 
ACTION: Assistant Director – Procurement, Contracts and Programme 
Controls  to provide a current spend figure for projects on the pipeline 
from April 2022 to the Board.  

  
A question was raised as to whether there was any overarching investment 
policy or values for businesses seeking funding. The Board were informed that 
each project was assessed on its own merit. 
 
ACTION: Innovation Project Director to arrange a meeting with interested 
Board Members to explain the full Assurance Process.  
 
RESOLVED: to note the update. 
 

33 Project Mandate Sign-Off 1 
 

 A Project Mandate was presented for sign off by the Board, with a funding ask 
of £2.4m.  
 
Questions were raised around the business model, and more detailed 
information was requested on the proposal. It was noted that much of the 
business was still in development, and that more detail would be presented to 
the board as part of a Full Business Case (FBC). 
 
The Board noted that the MCA was currently working to create a framework 
which would align proposals to set values as opposed to making funding 
decisions on the merit of individual cases.  
 
An enquiry was made as to how this proposal would benefit South Yorkshire, 
as opposed to just being a business based in the region. A response was given 
that a significant proportion of partners supported under this programme would 
also be based in South Yorkshire 
 
RESOLVED: to accept the Mandate as an application for funding to allow it to 
progress further through SYMCAs assurance process. 
 

34 Project Mandate Sign-Off 2 
 

 A Project Mandate for the South Yorkshire Supply Chain Programme was 
presented for sign off by the Board. The programme would support businesses 
with supply chain issues.  
 
Questions were asked as to whether there were conditions for exactly how the 
funding would be spent within individual Local Authorities; it was explained that 
the Mandate specified one full time post within each Local Authority, but that so 
long as outcomes were delivered there would be scope for each to deliver 
differently, based on local requirements.  
 
ACTION: Development Officer to explore with Local Authorities how the 
required outcomes could be delivered flexibly across each Authority. 



 

 
RESOLVED: to investigate the programme further and review the Strategic 
Business Case (SBC). 
 

35 Programme Performance Report 
 

 An update on programme performance was provided. Forecasts suggested an 
outturn expenditure of £42.42m, and it was noted that 43% of the value of all 
schemes were in delivery. Three schemes were awaiting full approval, and 
most spending was expected to take place in Quarter 4.  
 
More detail was requested on forecasted spend.  
 
ACTION: Assistant Director – Procurement, Contracts and Programme 
Controls to provide a report of forecasted spend over the next few years 
for current projects.  
 
Questions were raised around slippage in spending for some schemes, it was 
explained that delays during Covid, supply chain issues, increasing costs and 
limited numbers of tradespeople to deliver projects have all contributed to this.  
 
It was noted that for most projects, funding could be carried forward if it was not 
spent within this financial year.  
 
A question was raised on the £9.62m figure which was noted as a material 
overspend in the paper. It was clarified that this increased forecast was 
attributed to additional allocations from government and equity investments 
carried over from the previous year. 
 
ACTION: The Assistant Director – Procurement, Contracts and 
Programme Controls to amend the paper to reflect that the £9.62m figure 
did not require mitigation action at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Performance Report. 
 

36 Programme Approvals 
 

  
An overview of 2 programmes which would be progressed to the MCA Board 
for final approval was given. 
 
The first sought progression of the “Canon Diagnostic Suite and Arena” project 
to full approval and award of £1.4m grant.  
 
Richard Stubbs declared an interest in this programme, as a member of the 
Board of the Olympic Legacy Park, where the programme would be based. 
 
Questions were raised around whether any proportion of funding could be 
returned to the MCA in the future, and to seek assurance that the handover of 
facilities would take place as specified in the proposal. It was explained that 
both issues could be covered in the contract.  
 



 

The second proposal sought progression of an SBC to an FBC.  
 
Questions were raised around the risk of giving financial support to this 
programme. It was confirmed that due diligence and thorough financial 
assessment would take place as part of the MCA Assurance Process, and that 
this programme would continue to be brought back to the Board for approval as 
it developed. 
 
An error was identified in the paper under ‘Recommendations’; the Board noted 
that delegated authority would only be approved for the Head of Paid Service to 
enter into legal agreements for the scheme covered should proposals be 
approved by the MCA Board. 
 
ACTION: Assistant Director – Procurement, Contracts and Programme 
Controls to provide more detailed information to the Board on the 
proposal in advance of future funding decisions being made.  
 
RESOLVED: to approve all recommendations for progression to the MCA 
Board. 
 

37 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (Verbal Update) 
 

 An update on the UKSPF was given to the Board. An Investment Plan was 
submitted to the Government on 1st August, and a funding decision was 
expected from Government in October 2022. Local commissioning for Year 1 
work would be completed by the end of September. Commissioning for Year 2 
would begin from October, and a key focus would be to ensure that there was 
no duplication across other schemes. An engagement strategy was being 
developed to allow stakeholders to shape this work, and a Local Partnerships 
Board would be established.  
 
Questions were raised around governance arrangements and resourcing this 
programme. It was noted that governance was likely to be similar to that of the 
Cultural Recovery Fund, and that capacity had been allocated internally to 
progress the work. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the update. 
 

38 Any Other Business 
 

 None. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 



 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


